PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Christal Cureington-Sims	04/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Core Compressions, LLC
Street Address:	9417 Brodie Lane
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78748

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12473042

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)391-2173

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512.236.2023

Email: rdewanipdocket@jw.com
Correspondent Name: Jackson Walker L.L.P.
Address Line 1: 100 Congress Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 120845.11111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mindy Mayer

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024758 FRAME: 0520

501246896

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT, dated April 5, 2010 ("Effective Date"), is entered into by and between Christal Cureington-Sims, an individual and resident of the State of Texas ("Assignor") and Core Compressions, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Company").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain inventions as described below; and

WHEREAS, the Company wishes to acquire from Assignor the entirety of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the inventions described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid to her, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to the Company Assignor's entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to the absorbing medical compression binder, as described in the Provisional Patent Application, No. 61/135,228 and the Non-Provisional Patent Application dated May 27, 2009, and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights, including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility, model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Company or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers the Company or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Patent Assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Company or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

5776196v.1

PATENT REEL: 024758 FRAME: 0521 Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to the Company or nominees all facts known to Assignor pertaining to said inventions and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid the Company or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the date and in the capacity shown below.

Name:	63	200	An			Si	
Date:		4.	<u> </u>	10	ζ		

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF _______

On this day of April, 2010, personally appeared before me to be the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that she executed the foregoing assignment.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My Commission Expires: 6/16/3

Printed Notary Name

MICHELLE A BULLOCK
My Commission Expires
June 16, 2013

ADDENDUM TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Addendum to Patent Assignment (this "Addendum"), dated July 26, 2010, is entered into by and between Christal Cureington-Sims, an individual and resident of the State of Texas ("Sims") and Core Compressions, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Company").

WHEREAS, the Company is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the inventions described below pursuant to that certain Patent Assignment dated April 5, 2010 (the "*Patent Assignment*");

WHEREAS, the Company desires to reference in this Addendum, for clarity, recordation and other purposes, the application number for the Non-Provisional Patent Application dated May 27, 2009, which was assigned to the Company pursuant to the Patent Assignment.

- 1. **Patent Assignment**. The parties hereby acknowledge and agree that they entered into the Patent Assignment, pursuant to which Sims sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the Company Sims' entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions relating to the absorbing medical compression binder as described in the Provisional Patent Application, No. 61/135,228 and the Non-Provisional Patent Application dated May 27, 2009 (the "NP Patent"), and in and to said application.
- 2. **Application Number.** The parties hereby agree that the application number for the NP Patent is 12/473,042.

[Signature Page Follows]

5876506v.1

PATENT REEL: 024758 FRAME: 0523

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Addendum to Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date set forth above.

Core Compressions, LLC Name: Christal Cureington-Sims day of July, 2010, personally appeared before me Christal C. Sans, to me known and known to me to be the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that she executed the foregoing assignment. Notary Public in and for the State of Texas Printed Notary Name Bullock My Commission Expires: 6/16/2013

5876506v.1

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Travis

PATENT

REEL: 024758 FRAME: 0524